Environmentally Sensitive Overlay Zone. This ESOZ requires increased setbacks for development, lower 

densities of development, and higher standards for onsite wastewater treatment systems. In addition to 

Outstanding Florida Water bodies, Marion County contains two hundred twenty-four (224) significant water 

bodies totaling over 29,000 acres. Most of these water bodies are located within the Ocala National Forest 

and along the Ocklawaha River floodplain.  

Prime farmland is recognized by the USDA Soil Water Conservation Service as a particular soil association